
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

Date: Thursday, 15 March 2018 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Monday 19 March 2018. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management and Policy  Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 13 March 2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
  

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 
2018. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 
to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 14 March 2018.  Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
 

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Parking Issues, Scarcroft Primary School  (Pages 5 - 24) 
  

To consider the request made by Scarcroft Primary School for 
improved vehicle drop off facilities for parents and guardians and a 
disabled parking facility at the entrance to the school. 
 

5. Consideration of Petition Received from residents of 15-37 
Albemarle Road requesting Residents’ Priority Parking  
(Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 

 To report the receipt of a petition for a resident priority parking scheme, 
and determine what action is appropriate. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

6. York Outer Ring Road Improvements - Proposed A1237/B1224 
Wetherby Road Junction Upgrade – Approval of Layout  
(Pages 39 - 100) 

 

  

This report is about the design and consultation of the proposed 
upgrade of the A1237/B1224 junction (‘The Wetherby Road junction’). 
This report sets out what has been achieved over the last few months 
and seeks the Executive Member’s approval to proceed with the 
detailed design and construction stages of the scheme. 
 

7. Transport Capital Programme – 2018/19 Budget Report  
(Pages 101 - 116) 

 

  

This report sets out the Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme as agreed by Council on 22 February 2018. It provides 
further detail on the schemes proposed within two key funding blocks 
within the capital programme. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
  

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Becky Holloway 
(01904) 553978 
becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 15 February 2018 

Present Councillor Gillies 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have in respect of 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

58. Minutes  
 

Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2018 as a correct record. 

 
 

59. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that two members of the public and a ward 
councillor had registered to speak under the Council’s Scheme 
of Participation. 
 

Cllr Warters spoke regarding the positioning of a speed 
restriction sign in Dunnington. He explained that the current 
siting of the sign was closer to the centre of the village than had 
been previously agreed with the Parish Council. He asked that it 
be relocated to the agreed position and that a public apology be 
issued. 
 

The Head of Transport apologised for the miscommunication 
with the Parish Council over the positioning of the sign. The 
Executive Member explained that he had requested that the 
sign be left in its current position for two months and that the 
permanent siting of the sign would then be subject to review. 
 

The Executive member explained that the remaining public 
speakers would be taken under the relevant items of business 
on the agenda. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



60. Hopgrove Lane South Petition  
 

The Executive Member considered the petition to provide a left 
filter lane at the Hopgrove Lane South/Malton Road junction and 
the officer’s report. He approved Option 2, as below, in order to 
better understand the potential benefits and impact of 
undertaking the requested work. 
 
Resolved: To carry out some preliminary investigations in to 

the feasibility, likely cost, and impact of such a 
proposal. 

 
Reason: To better inform a subsequent decision on whether 

to include a proposal in the capital programme of 
works. 

 
 

61. South Bank Avenue - Petition  
 

Mr Tony Piper, as lead petitioner and resident, stated his 
support for the officer recommendations within the report. 
 
Mr Norman Maitland, resident, spoke in support of the report’s 
recommendations and asked that the scheme be implemented 
as soon as possible as the approaching school holidays would 
cause increased parking nuisance. 
 
The Executive Member considered the report and the 
comments made by members of the public, and agreed Options 
3 and 4 as recommended. In response to public concerns it was 
agreed that option 3 would be actioned as soon as practicable 
and within three months. 
 
Resolved: (a) To revise the decision to implement the residents 

parking scheme on the whole of South Bank Avenue 
and instead reduce the proposed boundary to that 
shown in Annex C of the report. 

 
 (b) To include the residents in an extended 

boundary of the new scheme if residents 
subsequently make an approach for inclusion in a 
residents parking scheme. 

 
Reason: (a) To better reflect the wishes of local residents. 
  
 (b) To be more responsive to residents needs. 

Page 2



62. Osbaldwick 20mph Petition  
 
Cllr Warters, as ward councillor, spoke in support of the petition 
he had submitted. He reported that it was the wish of the village 
to remove the 20mph restrictions and that the given reasons for 
retaining them were not grounded in evidence. He asked that, 
should the restrictions be retained, the area be expanded with 
signs placed only at the boundary of the restricted area. 
 
The officer reported that recommended procedures had been 
followed in implementing the speed restrictions. It was 
confirmed that no speed surveys had been conducted in the 
area before or after the implementation of the restrictions. 
 

The Executive Member considered the report and the 
comments of the ward councillor and officer. He acknowledged 
concerns with the unsightly restriction signs and the original 
rationale for implementing the restrictions. He also expressed 
concern that the council may be held responsible for any road 
collisions that occurred after the removal of the restrictions. To 
address these issues, he made the following decision: 
 

Resolved: (a) To undertake a speed survey of traffic in 
Osbaldwick in an area/s determined in consultation 
with ward councillors and to defer further decision 
regarding the retention of the 20mph speed limit until 
such a survey has been undertaken. 
 

(b) To review the provision of the existing signs in 
Osbaldwick to determine if there are any that could 
be removed and still comply with the signing 
regulations/guidance.  

 
Reason (a) To recognise the need for a base measure of 

speed in the area to support informed decision 
making. 

 

(b) To reduce street clutter and future maintenance 
costs 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

Decision Session: Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
  15 March 2018 
 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 
Scarcroft Primary School: Request drop-off/pick-up area on Scarcroft 
Road and a disabled parking provision on Moss Street 

1. 
 
 
 
 
2. 

Summary 
To consider the request made by Scarcroft Primary School for improved 
vehicle drop off facilities for parents and guardians and a disabled 
parking facility at the entrance to the school. 
 
Recommendation (Option One) 
Advertise a proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting 
Traffic Regulation Order to: 

I. Introduce a timed parking area on Scarcroft Road : 30 minute 
between 7.30am and 6pm (no return within 60 minutes) 

II. Introduce a 6.7m disabled parking bay on Moss Street, to operate 
Monday to Friday between 8am and 5pm.  Outside these times the 
bay would remain a R16 Residents’ Priority Parking Area 

 
Reason: To reduce congestion and improve safety by encouraging 
parents to drop off and pick up away from the school entrances and to 
provide a disabled parking amenity for parents and children with mobility 
impairment. 
 

 Background 
 

3. In April 2016 Scarcroft Primary School became part of the South Bank 
Multi-Academy Trust.  City of York Council approved the expansion of 
pupil numbers, increasing the pupil intake at the school at the entry level. 
In 2000, numbers on roll was 260, current figures are 370 and the 
maximum capacity will be 420 in 2020, an increase of 62% over the 2000 
enrolment numbers. 
 

4. Associated with the additional pupil numbers is elevated use of the 
highway leading to increased congestion and additional vehicle turning 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



manoeuvres on Moss Street.  This is a No Through Road with no turning 
area provided close to th
[...]

10. The 62% increase in pupil numbers, has necessitated an extension to 
the fabric of the building.  The extension will reduce the capacity of the 
staff parking area from 42 to 20 spaces.  Previously a disabled parking 
amenity was provided within the staff car park.  When the extension is 
completed the staff car park will not be accessible for visitors during the 
school day.  As a result of these changes, the school has requested a 
disabled provision is made available on street for the use of disabled 
parent/carers, pupils or visitors to the school. 

  
11. The area on Moss Street is part of the R16 Residents’ Priority Parking 

zone. The bays adjacent to the school can be used by non-permit 
holders for 120 minutes which gives some visitor parking for the school.  
All resident parking bays are available for unlimited parking if a disabled 
permit (Blue Badge) is displayed in the vehicle. 
 

 Analysis 
 

12. The proposed location of the disabled provision on Moss Street is closer 
to the school entrance.  Although all Resident Parking Bays can be used 
by blue badge holders, they are likely to be used by other parent/carers 
for drop off and pick up at peak hours. Consequently, the disabled 
parking amenity will provide a dedicated parking area for those with most 
need. 
 

 Options 
 

13. Option One:  
 
Advertise a proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting 
Traffic Regulation Order to: 
III. Introduce a timed parking area on Scarcroft Road for 30 minute 

parking between 7.30am and 6pm (no return within 60 minutes) 
IV. Introduce a 6.7m disabled parking bay on Moss Street, to operate 

Monday to Friday between 8am and 5pm.  Outside these times the 
bay would remain a R16 Residents’ Priority Parking Area 
 

This is the recommended option because it will deliver safer access to 
the school and improve the disabled amenity for parents and children. 
 

Page 7



14. Option Two:  
 
To refuse the request from Scarcroft Primary School and 
[...]
 Order 

on Scarcroft Road and the provision of a Disabled parking bay on Moss Street 

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

To provide better drop off and pick up facilities for parents and guardians and 
a safer environment for children attending Scarcroft Primary School.  

To provide parking facilities for disabled parents/guardians dropping off and 
collecting children at Scarcroft Primary School. 

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment:  

Sue Gill, Project Technician, Traffic Management 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified? 
(Yes/No) 

Yes 

 

Community of 
Identity affected: 

Age 

Disability 

Summary of impact: 

There are two positive impacts identified: 

 Improved safety at the school 

entrances 

 Improved disabled parking provision 

for the school and local community 

There is one negative impact identified for 
age community groups: 

 Will remove parking facility for one 

vehicle in the R16 Resident Parking 

Zone,  Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm 

5.   Date CIA completed 6 February, 2018 

6.   Signed off by:   

7.   I am satisfied that this service/policy/function has been successfully impact assessed. 

Name:  Alistair Briggs 

Position: Traffic Team Leader 

Date: 06 February 2018 

 

SECTION 1: CIA SUMMARY 

Page 15



2 
 

8.   Decision-making body: 

Decision Session: Executive 
Member for Transport and 
Planning 

 

Date:  

15 March 2018 

Decision Details: 

 

 

Send the completed signed off document to equalities@york.gov.uk. It will be published 
on the intranet, as well as on the council website.  

Actions arising from the Assessments will be logged on Verto and progress updates will be 
required   

 

Page 16

mailto:equalities@york.gov.uk


 

3 
 

 
 

Community Impact Assessment (CIA) 

 

Community Impact Assessment Title:  
Proposed amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order for Scarcroft Road 
and Moss Street 

What evidence is available to suggest that
[...]
 Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable   

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

P
age 22



 

9 
 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group 

 

 

  

 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable Not applicable   

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group 

 
 

  

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Not applicable 

 

Not applicable 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
Reason/Action Lead Officer 

Completion 
Date 

P
age 23



 

10 
 

justified? 

There is not expected to be either a positive 
or negative impact on this community of 
identity group. 

 
 

  

 

P
age 24



 

  

  15 March 2018 

 

Decision Session:  Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 

 

 Residents Parking Petition; 15 to 37 Albemarle Road 

Summary 

1. To report the receipt of a petition and determine what action is 
appropriate. 

Recommendations -  

2. It is recommended that: 

 Option 1 - The area is added to the Residents’ Priority Parking 
waiting list and a formal consultation is undertaken when the item 
reaches the top of the list 

Reason: Because this will respond to residents’ concerns in the order they 
are raised and can be progressed depending on funding available each 
financial year. 

Background  

3. We have received a petition signed by residents from 9 of the 15 
properties on this stretch of road. A copy of the information received with 
the petition is included as Annex A. 

4. This section of Albemarle Road is heavily used by commuters and non-
residential related vehicles 7 days a week.  Should this section of the 
carriageway become unavailable the displacement may exacerbate the 
pressure for space onto other sections of Albemarle Road and nearby 
streets in the South Bank Area. 

5. We recommend that any proposed scheme should be an extension of the 
existing R48: Scarcroft Hill Residents’ Priority Parking Zone. The area of 
carriageway not fronting 15-37 Albemarle Road to allow 2 hour parking for 
non-permit holders to provide a short-term parking amenity for allotment 
users. 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

Options for Consideration 

6. Option 1 – Approve for inclusion on the residents parking waiting list. 

This is the recommended option because it responds to residents 
concerns. 

7. Option 2 – Note the petition but take no action. 

This is not the recommended action but it does not take into account the 
views of residents. 

Consultation 

8. At this stage there is no consultation but when the area reaches the top of 
the waiting list there will be a 2 stage consultation process. Firstly, 
information on how a scheme operates is sent out to all properties 
together with a questionnaire, the results of which are reported back to an 
Executive Member meeting for a decision on how to proceed. 

9. If approval to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic Regulation 
Order consultation is carried out. 

Council Plan 

10. The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council Plan of: 

 A prosperous city for all, 

 A council that listens to residents 

Implications 

11. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None 

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – None 

Legal – Any future proposal to amend the  York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014 require a legal process in line with 
the Road T
[...]
ons report 
Implemented/dropped  
 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Rosedale Street Petition April 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Page 36



Danesmead estate Petition 
 
SEE LINK BELOW 

April 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Sussex Road petition May 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Clifton Dale June 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Broadway / Westmorland 
Drive 
LINK with Danesmead estate 
above 

Sept. 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Pasture Farm Close Sept. 
2017 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 

 

Yes 

Albemarle Road (15-37) Jan 
2018 

Reported 
Consultation carried out 
Consultation report  
TRO advertised 
Objections report 
Implemented/dropped 
 

March 18 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for  
Transport and Planning 
 

15th March 2018 

 
 

YORK OUTER RING ROAD IMPROVEMENTS – PROPOSED 
A1237/B1224 WETHERBY ROAD JUNCTION UPGRADE – 
APPROVAL OF LAYOUT 
 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report is about the design and consultation of the proposed 

upgrade of the A1237/B1224 junction (‘The Wetherby Road 
junction’).  The report is seeking the Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning’s approval to proceed with the detailed 
design and construction stages of the scheme. 

 
2. Consultation and business case processes have recently been 

completed and it is now time to conclude the detailed design and 
move to the construction stage.  This report sets out what has been 
achieved over the last few months and asks approval to progress to 
the delivery stage. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Confirm that the results of the consultation process have been 

considered and incorporated in the design where possible. 
 
Reason:  To enable the detailed final design of the Wetherby 
Road junction upgrade. 
 

2) Note the general arrangement design for the junction upgrade 
and give approval for preparations and implementation of 
construction (See Annex 1). 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 
Reason: To enable arrangements to be made to commence 
construction of the Wetherby Road junction upgrade. 
 

 
Background 
 
4. In July 2017 City of York Council Executive approved a report 

setting out the proposed approach and management of the York 
Outer Ring Road (YORR) Improvement Project.  Specifically, the 
report gave delegation of operational and detailed decision making 
for the design and delivery of the scheme to the Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning.  Progress has been made over recent 
months on the scheme and it is now time to move to the next stage.  
The decisions which are relevant at this stage are: 

 
a. Note the consultation results. 

b. Note the final layout of the Wetherby Road junction 
upgrade. 

c. Note the phasing of the programme. 

 
5. Running in parallel to the endorsement by City of York Council 

Executive, the scheme is being funded through the West Yorkshire 
Plus Transport Fund.  The fund is administered by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and is governed through a 
programme management process, see Annex 2.  A Final Business 
Case for the improvement programme was submitted in late 2017 
(Decision Point 4) and WYCA have subsequently approved £3.6m 
funding for the Wetherby Road junction upgrade. 

 
6. The project team are currently making preparations for a final sign 

off process (Decision Point 5) which will se
[...]
d junction is the first of seven roundabouts to be 
upgraded on the YORR Improvement Programme.  This 
opportunity is being taken to get an early construction start on 
the junction upgrade programme.  Other junctions with higher 
levels of congestion, such as Haxby Rd, are included in the 
delivery programme but require significantly more 
development work e.g. planning approval and therefore will 
take longer to get to the construction stage.  The period for 
investment and construction is set at 2017-2021 and any 
opportunity to make early progress is being taken by the City 
Council. 

 
14. The detailed design for the junction has been completed following 

the technical review and public consultation processes.  Any issues 
raised have been considered and incorporated in the design (Annex 
1) where possible as follows: 
 
a. proposed widening of the footway on the southern side of the 

B1224 to provide shared pedestrian/cycle route standard to 
enable users to cross at surface level to the B1224 heading 
west (see para 13 above) 

b. proposed maintenance layby incorporated into the roundabout 
island 

c. increase in provision of landscaping around the junction and 
on the roundabout island 

 

Design of Wetherby Road Junction 
 

15. The objective of the design is to increase the capacity of the 
junction to reduce delay at the projected traffic flow levels and more 
closely match the capacity of the section of carriageway between 
the roundabouts.  In addition the objective is to improve the facilities 
for pedestrians and cyclists where it is warranted by the demand. 

 
16. The proposed design for the Wetherby Road junction upgrade is 

based upon previous improvements to junctions at the A19 and A59 
roundabouts which have delivered the average journey time 
improvements shown in Table 1 above i.e. A1237 approaches 
widened to 3 lanes, A1237 exits widened to 2 lanes, minor arm 
approaches widened to suit traffic flows, provision of walking and 
cycling 
[...]
 2018 2019 2020 2021

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Critical

Critical Split

Path Driven Successor Milestone Task

Path Driven Successor Summary Task

Path Driven Successor Normal Task

Path Successor Milestone Task

Path Successor Summary Task

Path Successor Normal Task

Progress

Deadline

PELL FRISCHMANN CONSULTANTS NORTH YORK OUTER RING ROAD
7 NO JUNCTION DELIVERY PROGRAMME

Project: NYORR 7 Junction Delivery P
Date: December 2017

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Existing cycle route

Indicative line of proposed
cycle route

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey: 100020818

Ruffoth to Knapton Cycle Route
Author: City of York Council

06 Mar 2018Date: 0 0.3 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.5
Km °

1:9,703Scale:

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 

Executive Member Decision Session 15 March 2018 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport & Planning 

 

Directorate of Economy & Place 2018/19 Transport Capital 
Programme 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme as agreed by Council on 22 February 2018.  
 

2. It provides further detail on the schemes proposed within two key 
funding blocks within the capital programme.  

 
Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Note the proposed programme of schemes to be delivered in 

2018/19.  
 

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
Background 

4. Following approval at Council on 22 February 2018, the Capital 
Budget for 
[...]
sion Bus Strategy) 3,300

Total 35,495

Annex 1 - Council Approved 2018/19 Transport Capital Budget

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Scheme £1,000s

Security Measures 1,187

Fossgate Public Realm Improvements 450

Haxby & Acomb Shopping Centres 100

Minor Public Realm Enhancement Match Funding 50

Total 1,787

Annex 2 - Allocations within the Built Environment Fund

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Schemes £1,000s

Park & Ride Site Upgrades 100

Rapid Charger Hubs (Go Ultra Low York) 600

Traffic Signals Asset Renewals 500

Signal Detection Equipment Programme 100

Signing & Lining 20

Air Quality Monitoring 20

Urban Traffic Management & Control (UTMC) 50

Car Park Counting System 80

Cycle Schemes 250

Pedestrian Minor Schemes 50

Cycle Minor Schemes 25

Pedestrian Crossing Review 50

School Safety Schemes 50

Local Safety Schemes/ Danger Reduction 80

Speed Management 50

Future Years Scheme Development 50

Previous Years Costs 50

Staff Costs 200

Park & Ride Ultra Low Emission Vehicles 200

Scarborough Bridge Footbridge 250

Total Local Transport Plan Programme 2,775

Total Overprogramming 605

Total Local Transport Plan Budget 2,170

Major Schemes Match Funding

Annex 3 - Local Transport Plan Allocations

Public Transport Schemes

Traffic Management

Pedestrian & Cycling Schemes

Safety Schemes

Scheme Development

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Parking Issues, Scarcroft Primary School
	Annex A - Scarcroft School drop off zone
	Annex B - Disabled Parking Provision
	Annex C - Community Impact Assessment

	5 Consideration of Petition Received from residents of 15-37 Albemarle Road requesting Residents’ Priority Parking
	Annex A - Supporting evidence
	Annex B - 15-37 Albemarle Road
	Annex C - ResPark Waiting List Information

	6 York Outer Ring Road Improvements - Proposed A1237/B1224 Wetherby Road Junction Upgrade – Approval of Layout
	Annex 1 - Proposed Junction Arrang

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 15 March 2018 

Present Councillor Gillies (substitute for Cllr Dew) 

Apologies Councillor Dew 

 

63. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests that were not included on the Register of Interests, nor 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
 

64. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

February 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

65. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak 
under the Council’s scheme of public participation. 
 
Cllr S Barnes presented a petition from patrons and supporters 
of the Sun Inn on Acomb Green. He explained that the 
proposals to relocate a bus stop to outside the pub’s beer 
garden would cause pollution and noise problems to patrons, as 
well as blocking their view. The petition included 181 signatures. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne asked that the way in which petitions for residents 
parking schemes be reviewed to reduce the length of time new 
schemes took to be investigated, for the process to be 
simplified, and for the cost of permits to be reduced. 
 
Two members of the public were invited to speak under agenda 
item 5 (minute 67 refers). 
 
 



66. Parking Issues, Scarcroft Primary School  
 
The Executive Member considered the officer’s report and 
recommendation. The officer had no further updates. The 
Executive Member expressed his view that the proposed 
parking restrictions would be beneficial to residents and the 
school, and thanked officers for their work to find a suitable 
compromise to suit the area. 
 
Resolved: To advertise a proposal to amend the York Parking, 

Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order to: 
 

i. Introduce a timed parking area on Scarcroft 
Road: 30 minute between 7.30am and 6pm 
(no return within 60 minutes). 

ii. Introduce a 6.7m disabled parking bay on 
Moss Street, to operate Monday to Friday 
between 8am and 5pm. Outside these times 
the bay would remain a R16 Residents’ 
Priority Parking Area. 

 
Reason: To reduce congestion and improve safety by 

encouraging parents to drop off and pick up away 
from the school entrances and to provide a disabled 
parking amenity for parents and children with 
mobility impairment. 

 
 

67. Consideration of Petition Received from residents of 15-37 
Albemarle Road requesting Residents’ Priority Parking  
 
Sandra Coates, lead petitioner, spoke under the Council’s 
scheme of public participation. She expressed her concerns 
about pedestrian safety issues caused by poor parking and 
asked that the Executive Member approve option one of the 
report (to add Albermarle Road to the residents priority parking 
waiting list).  
 
Jane Simms, resident, asked that the area for investigation be 
extended beyond number 37 Albermarle Road as she felt any 
partial scheme would exacerbate existing parking problems on 
the remainder of the street, caused in part from users of a 
nearby facilities during the day. 
 



The Executive Member responded to the comments made and 
added his own concerns of the knock-on impact of using 
resident parking schemes. 
 
Resolved: That Albemarle Road be added to the Residents’ 

Priority Parking waiting list (area to be determined 
by officers) and a formal consultation be undertaken 
when the item reaches the top of the list. 

 
Reason: To respond to the residents’ concerns in the order 

they are raised and can be progressed depending 
on funding available each financial year. 

 
 

68. York Outer Ring Road Improvements - Proposed 
A1237/B1224 Wetherby Road Junction Upgrade – Approval 
of Layout  
 
The Executive Member considered the report on the proposed 
Wetherby Road Junction Upgrade. In response to his questions, 
it was confirmed that the new cycle route would make use of the 
existing underpass, and that the new section of path would 
come with a maintenance plan while the existing bridleway 
sections would continue to be maintained in conjunction with 
other paths in the city. 
 
The Executive Member also asked officers to give some 
consideration to the design and upkeep of the green spaces on 
the city’s roundabouts. 
 
Resolved: (i) To confirm that the results of the consultation 

process have been considered and incorporated in 
the design where possible. 

 
 (ii) To note the general arrangement design for the 

junction upgrade and give approval for preparations 
and implementation of construction as shown in 
Annex 1 of the report. 

 
Reason: (i) To enable the detailed final design of the 

Wetherby Road junction upgrade. 
 

(ii) To enable arrangements to be made to 
commence construction of the Wetherby Road 
junction upgrade. 



 
 

69. Transport Capital Programme – 2018/19 Budget Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented the 
largest Transport capital programme of works undertaken by the 
Council. 
 
A programme of temporary repairs was being undertaken to 
address damage to roads caused by the recent snow and bad 
weather, and a decision on the experimental changes to traffic 
regulations on Fossgate would come to a future Decision 
Session. 
 
Resolved: To note the proposed programme of schemes to be 

delivered in 2018/19 
 
Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and to deliver schemes 
identified in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


